
HEALTH SCRUTINY 
SUB-COMMITTEE

________________________________________________

Tuesday, 12 February 2019 at 6.30 p.m.
Room 702 – Town Hall Mulberry Place

This meeting is open to the public to attend. 

Members:
Chair: Councillor Kahar Chowdhury
Vice-Chair: Councillor Eve McQuillan

Councillor Gabriela Salva Macallan, Councillor Kyrsten Perry and Councillor Andrew 
Wood
Substitutes: 
Councillor Faroque Ahmed, Councillor Asma Islam, Councillor Mohammed Pappu and 
Councillor Peter Golds
Co-opted Members:
David Burbidge (Healthwatch Tower Hamlets Representative)

[The quorum for this body is 3 voting Members]

Contact for further enquiries:
Rushena Miah
1st Floor, Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove Crescent, E14 2BG
Tel: 020 7364 5554
E-mail: rushena.miah@towerhamlets.gov.uk
Web: http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee

Scan this code for 
an electronic 
agenda 

Page 1



Public Information
Attendance at meetings.
The public are welcome to attend meetings of the Committee. However seating is limited 
and offered on a first come first served basis. 

Audio/Visual recording of meetings.
Should you wish to film the meeting, please contact the Committee Officer shown on the 
agenda front page.

Mobile telephones
Please switch your mobile telephone on to silent mode whilst in the meeting. 

Access information for the Town Hall, Mulberry Place.     

Bus: Routes: D3, D6, D7, D8, 15, 108, and115 all 
stop near the Town Hall. 
Docklands Light Railway: Nearest stations are 
East India: Head across the bridge and then 
through the complex to the Town Hall, Mulberry 
Place 
Blackwall station: Across the bus station then turn 
right to the back of the Town Hall complex, 
through the gates and archway to the Town Hall. 
Tube: The closest tube stations are Canning 
Town and Canary Wharf 
Car Parking: There is limited visitor pay and 

display parking at the Town Hall (free from 6pm)

If you are viewing this on line:(http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/content_pages/contact_us.aspx) 
Meeting access/special requirements. 
The Town Hall is accessible to people with special needs. There are accessible toilets, lifts 
to venues. Disabled parking bays and an induction loop system for people with hearing 
difficulties are available.  Documents can be made available in large print, Braille or audio 
version. For further information, contact the Officers shown on the front of the agenda 

Fire alarm
If the fire alarm sounds please leave the building immediately by the nearest available fire 
exit without deviating to collect belongings. Fire wardens will direct you to the exits and to 
the fire assembly point. If you are unable to use the stairs, a member of staff will direct you 
to a safe area. The meeting will reconvene if it is safe to do so, otherwise it will stand 
adjourned.
Electronic agendas reports and minutes.
Copies of agendas, reports and minutes for council meetings can also be 
found on our website from day of publication.  

To access this, click www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee and search for 
the relevant committee and meeting date. 

Agendas are available at the Town Hall, Libraries, Idea Centres and One 
Stop Shops and on the Mod.Gov, iPad and Android apps.  

QR code for 
smart phone 
users.

Page 2

http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee


PAGE
NUMBER(S)

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

1. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS 5 - 8

To note any declarations of interest made by Members, including those 
restricting Members from voting on the questions detailed in Section 106 of the 
Local Government Finance Act, 1992.  See attached note from the Monitoring 
Officer.

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 9 - 12

To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Health Scrutiny 
Panel held on 11 December 2018.

3. REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION: 

4. HEALTH AND SUBSTANCE MISUSE 13 - 36

This item aims to present an overview of the relationship between health and 
substance misuse in Tower Hamlets, review substance misuse prevention 
services in place and review the quality of the current treatment services 
available to support people with alcohol and substance misuse issues. 

5. HEALTH BASED PLACES OF SAFETY 37 - 42

CCGs must ensure plans for the designation, and appropriate staffing of CCG-
commissioned health-based places of safety (HBPoS). In May 2018 the East 
London Health Care Partnership produced a pan-London business case for 
fewer better quality HBPoS.  This paper outlines the recommended changes and 
how they will impact on Tower Hamlets residents.

6. REABLEMENT SERVICE SCRUTINY REVIEW ACTION PLAN 43 - 56

This report provides an updated overview of the activities and work that has 
been undertaken by the Reablement Service in meeting the eighteen 
recommendations adopted (in November 2017) following the Health Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee report from April 2017. It also looks at the Draft Long 
Term Funding Plan for Tower Hamlets CCG.

7. HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE BUDGETS 57 - 74

This item aims to provide an overview of the budget available to fund Adult 
Social Care services provided by the Council, the type of services it funds, the 
draft 3 year medium term financial strategy for adult social care. 

8. ANY OTHER BUSINESS 

Next Meeting of the Sub-Committee
The next meeting of the Health Scrutiny Sub-Committee will be held on Tuesday, 30 April 
2019 at 6.30 p.m. Town Hall Mulberry Place.

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS - NOTE FROM THE MONITORING OFFICER

This note is for guidance only.  For further details please consult the Members’ Code of Conduct 
at Part 5.1 of the Council’s Constitution.   

Please note that the question of whether a Member has an interest in any matter, and whether or 
not that interest is a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest, is for that Member to decide.  Advice is 
available from officers as listed below but they cannot make the decision for the Member.  If in 
doubt as to the nature of an int
[...]
n which the relevant person has a beneficial interest) and 
the relevant authority—
(a) under which goods or services are to be provided or works 
are to be executed; and
(b) which has not been fully discharged.

Land Any beneficial interest in land which is within the area of the 
relevant authority.

Licences Any licence (alone or jointly with others) to occupy land in the 
area of the relevant authority for a month or longer.

Corporate tenancies Any tenancy where (to the Member’s knowledge)—
(a) the landlord is the relevant authority; and
(b) the tenant is a body in which the relevant person has a 
beneficial interest.

Securities Any beneficial interest in securities of a body where—
(a) that body (to the Member’s knowledge) has a place of 
business or land in the area of the relevant authority; and
(b) either—

(i) the total nominal value of the securities exceeds £25,000 or 
one hundredth of the total issued share capital of that body; or

(ii) if the share capital of that body is of more than one class, the 
total nominal value of the shares of any one class in which the 
relevant person has a beneficial interest exceeds one hundredth 
of the total issued share capital of that class.

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



HEALTH SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE, 
11/12/2018

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

1

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS

MINUTES OF THE HEALTH SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE

HELD AT 6.40 P.M. ON TUESDAY, 11 DECEMBER 2018

COMMITTEE ROOM ONE - TOWN HALL MULBERRY PLACE

Name Role
Councillor Kahar Chowdhury Chair
Councillor Eve McQuillan Vice-Chair
Councillor Andrew Wood Member
Councillor Gabriela Salva Macallan Member
Councillor Kyrsten Perry Member
Councillor Muhammad Harun Member
David Burbidge Healthwatch Co-opted Member
Councillor Denise Jones Cabinet Member for Adults Health & Wellbeing

Officers:
David Jones Interim Divisional Director Adult Social Care
David Oates Performance & Intelligence Manager
Denise Radley Corporate Director Health Adults Community
Jack Kerr Strategy & Policy Manager
Joanne Starkie Head of Strategy & Policy
Keith Burns Programme Director - Health Commissioning
Kelly Tanner ExcelCare Homecare
Rushena Miah Committee Officer
Warwick Tomsett Joint Director of Integrated Commissioning

1. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

There was a declaration of a non-pecuniary interest from Councillor Andrew 
Wood. Councillor Wood said that he has moved his father to a care home 
operated by HC One Care which was mentioned in the supplemental report. 

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING(S) 

The minutes of the meeting held on 20 September 2018 were approved as an 
accurate record and signed by the Chair.

RESOLVED:
1. To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 20 September 2018. 

3. REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION: 

4. TOWER HAMLETS ADULT SOCIAL CARE CHARGING IMPACT 
ASSESSMENT 

The Committee received a report on the Adult Social Care Charging Impact 
Assessment presented by Joanne Starkie, Head of Strategy and Policy – 

Page 9

Agenda Item 2



HEALTH SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE, 
11/12/2018

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

2

Health, Adults and Community and David Jones, Interim Divisional Director 
Adult Social Care.

 Members requested to see the raw data from REAL’s survey to verify 
the statistics in the report. Officers said they could provide this.

 A query was raised about the financial impact of care for spouses. 
Officers responded that the person receiving the care would be billed 
unless there was a power of attorney. 

 Officers acknowledge that communications about the charging policy 
were not as clear early on but they had since improved. The Charging 
Team had gone out into the community to engage with people about 
the new policy and to provide advice. 

 Members requested a briefing on the charging policy for spouses. 
Officers agreed to produce this. 

 Members queried the 47 care packages that were stopped. Officers 
explained that some of these people decided they did not want to pay 
for the service and went back to prior care arrangements. Officers said 
systems were in place to ensure suitable care arrangement were in 
place to safeguard these adults. 

 There were fewer cases of people not being assessed and being 
invoiced the full amount due to investigation and engagement by the 
Charging Team and REAL in advising people to fill out the forms. 

 A Member highlighted the need for sensible commissioning considering 
a larger segment of the population was expected to require care 
services in the near future. 

 It was confirmed that those who were exempt under Section 117 but 
had been erroneously charged, had received reimbursement. 

 Members queried what mechanisms were in place to identify a change 
in circumstance.  Officers replied that care needs were assessed on an 
annual basis. 

 A Member queried whether debt recovery for care costs was followed 
up by the wider council’s debt recovery team or whether there was a 
specialist care debt recovery team. Officers explained that debt 
recovery was discussed at a special panel chaired by David Jones 
Interim Divisional Director of Adult Social Care. The panel was 
responsible for reclaiming debt sensitively on a case by case basis.

ACTIONS:
 Members requested to see the raw data from REAL’s survey to verify 

the statistics in the report. Officers said they could provide this.
 Members requested a briefing on the charging policy for spouses. 

Officers agreed to produce the brief.

RESOLVED:
1. To note the key findings from the impact assessment. 

Page 10



HEALTH SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE, 
11/12/2018

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

3

5. TOWER HAMLETS ADULT SOCIAL CARE SERVICE USER SURVEY 
2017/18 

The Committee received a report from David Oates, Senior Performance & 
Intelligence Manager – Health Adults & Community, on the Tower Hamlets 
Adult Social Care Service User Survey 2017/18.

 There was a correction made on page 35 of the pack. It was noted that 
the response rates were 57% female, not 43%, and 43% Male, not 
57%. 

 Members advised that it would have been useful to have benchmarking 
figures compared to neighbouring boroughs included in the report. 
Officers noted this for future reports. 

 NHS Digital did not provide a definition of ‘anxious’ or ‘depressed’ in 
the survey. 

 The survey was purely paper based and received a 25% response 
rate. This was considered to be a good response rate. Officers worked 
with NHS Digital to improve the questions readability. The free text box 
enabled officers to make referrals and take action on individual cases.  

RESOLVED:
1. To note the key findings in the report. 

6. RESIDENTIAL AND NURSING CARE HOMES AND HOME CARE 
PROVISION IN THE BOROUGH: QUALITY AND CAPACITY 

The Committee received the report of Denise Radley, Corporate Director of 
Health Adults & Community and Warwick Tomsett, Joint Director of Integrated 
Commissioning, on Residential and Nursing Care Homes and Home Care 
Provision in the Borough. There was also a presentation from Keith Burns 
tabled on the day outlining care home quality and capacity in the UK. 

In response to Member questions officers provided the following:
 John Tucker House was not listed as a care home in the report 

because it was classified as sheltered housing and was not regulated 
by the CQC. 

 It was noted that the relatively low level of accident and emergency 
hospital admissions from care homes reflected the quality of Tower 
Hamlets care homes and their ability to effectively care for ill patients.

 Tower Hamlets Council is 1 of 39 registered reablement services. The 
Council commissions six reablement services. 

 Kelly Tanner from Excel Care was invited to comment on discussions 
from a provider perspective. She said the Home Care Contract 2017 
had improved joined up working with the local authority. The Ethical 
Care Charter had improved pay by joining care homes to the London 
Living Wage. Travel expenses were reimbursed and there was 
improved recruitment and retention.  Tower Hamlets was unique in it’s 
multi-disciplinary work and joint working arrangements. She said the 

Page 11



HEALTH SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE, 
11/12/2018

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

4

Council had been helpful and supportive towards care workers in the 
borough. 

 The new care contract has commissioned six providers to work across 
four quadrants. It was noted that this reduced travel time between 
appointments and allowed more time for care. Carers were paid for 
travel time if working under the same provider. 

 There was a discussion about the proportion of care workers working 
the minimum 12 hour week per Ethical Care Charter guidelines.  Ms 
Tanner explained that care workers tended to prefer flexible hours 
rather than the prescribed 12 hours agreed by the provider because 
flexible hours offered more of a choice of when they could work. 

 Councillor Muhammad Harun came to the realisation that he had a 
disclosable pecuniary interest to declare in that his wife worked for 
Apasen a sub-contractor of Excel Care. No further questions were 
taken from Councillor Harun. 

 It was noted that the Council had limited powers in preventing a care 
home to close due to the sale of the business or change of use, unless 
there was a Covenant Agreement in place. 

 Ms Tanner explained the professional requirements and training for 
care workers. She said that all are workers were required to complete a 
Care Certificate which comprised of 15 standards, unit tests and a 
workbook. And that induction training at the care home included 
information on people’s cultural needs and efforts were made to 
accommodate certain cultural foods or languages. Managers were 
responsible for one to one meetings with care workers; the meetings 
provided an opportunity to discuss policies and procedures. 

 Although recruitment efforts were being made to hire bilingual staff, it 
was recognised that sourcing care workers with a broad range of 
community language skills was a challenge.

RESOLVED:
1. To note the report. 

7. ANY OTHER BUSINESS 

There was no other business. 
The meeting ended at 8.58 p.m. 

Chair, Councillor Kahar Chowdhury
Health Scrutiny Sub-Committee

Page 12



Health Scrutiny Sub-Committee
12 February 2019

Report of: Denise Radley, Corporate Director, Health, 
Adults and Communities

Classification:
Unrestricted 

Health and Substance Misuse 

Originating Officer(s) Dezlee Dennis-Substance Misuse Commissioning 
Maanger, Katie Cole – Associate Director of Public 
Health

Wards affected All Wards

The Drug and Alcohol Action Team in collaboration with Public Heath colleagues  
have submitted a presentation to the Health Scrutiny Committee addressing the 
following areas:

 The relationship between health and substance misuse in Tower Hamlets.
 

 A review of the substance misuse prevention services in place in Tower 
Hamlets. 

 A review of the quality of current treatment services to support people with 
alcohol and substance misuse issues.

It should be noted that the Health Scrutiny Committee requested the report authors 
to make recommendations to inform the commissioning of new services. The Reset 
adult integrated drug and alcohol treatment contracts were put out to tender on 23rd 
January 2019 following an extensive consultation with key stakeholders. The Service 
Specifications and Key Performance Indicator Framework for the three contract lots 
have been strengthened to reflect the areas highlighted as requiring improvement in 
the consultation. 

Recommendations:

The Health Scrutiny Sub-Committee is recommended to: 

1. Note the work being undertaken by the Drug and Alcohol Action Team and 
Public Health colleagues on substance misuse prevention and treatment and 
raise any areas of concern. 

Page 13

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



Health Scrutiny  

Substance Misuse and Health – 

impacts, outcomes and next steps 

Dezlee Dennis –  
[...]
liver disease with 

effective referral pathways into primary or secondary care for treatment 

P
age 35



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Non-Executive Report of the:

Health Scrutiny Sub-Committee
12 February 2019

Report of: Tower Hamlets Clinical Commissioning Group
Classification:
Unrestricted

Health Based Places of Safety in North and East London

Originating Officer(s) Carrie Kilpatrick, Deputy Director Mental Health and 
Joint Commissioning, Tower Hamlets CCG
Dan Burningham, Mental Health Programme Director, 
City and Hackney CCG

Wards affected All wards 

Summary
In 2017, the government formally announced changes to section 136 of the Mental 
Health Act 1983 (s136 MHA) through the Policing and Crime Act 2017. These came 
into effect on 11 December 2017.  Under these amendments, CCGs must ensure 
plans for the designation, and appropriate staffing of CCG-commissioned health-
based places of safety (HBPoS).

In May 2018 HLP produced a pan-London business case for fewer better quality 
HBPoS.  This paper outlines the recommended changes and how they will impact on 
Tower Hamlets residents.

Recommendations:

The Health Scrutiny Sub-Committee is recommended to: 

1. Review and comment on the proposed pan-London business case for fewer, 
better quality HBPoS, considering how this will impact on Tower Hamlets 
residents. 

Page 37

Agenda Item 5



1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

A Health-Based Place of Safety (HBPoS) is a space where people can be 
detained under Section 136 of the Mental Health Act and assessed. Patients are 
typically detained under the Mental Health act under Section 136 by Police, then 
transported to a Section 136 Suite to be assessed. 

Since 2015, Healthy London Partnership (HLP) has worked in partnership with 
London’s health and care system to develop a Pan-London business case to 
inform a new model of care for individuals detained under Section 136. 

The business case proposes that the 20 existing dedicated HBPoS sites across 
Lon
[...]
collaborative 
relationship between the Services. REAL attended a Reablement Service 
meeting in November 2017 to promote their service offer and met with the 
Reablement Officers in their patch meetings through-out May 2018.  A 
presentation regarding Reablement took place with the Local Link Service in 
November 2017. A subsequent management meeting to review ongoing 
collaborative working occurred in September 2018.  As a result of this there is 
a better understanding of roles and remits across the two services. 
Collaborative working has improved which in turn has been of benefit of 
service users.  Rowan Earle (Acting Information, Advice and Advocacy 
Coordinator) from REAL has commented that, " We feel that there is more 
awareness and understanding between advocates and the Reablement Team 
…..in turn, this has led to more referrals from Reablement (to REAL) for 
information, advice and advocacy…..in cases that advocates have worked on 
that involve Reablement, the client has had greater understanding and 
involvement in the process.”  Analysis of themes from complaints (x6), Locally 
Resolved Complaints (x24), and Members Enquiries (x11) over the period 
April 17-December 18 do not indicate any dissatisfaction with the approach or 
behaviour of the Reablement Service, or its staff, with regards to giving a 
clear explanation of the service offer.

3.5 Recommendation 3: That the Reablement Service develops a 
communications plan linked into the launch of the new integrated single 
pathway to educate the community on the role and aims of the 
Reablement Service so they are better advocate for themselves, and 
identify and challenge poor practice.

Page 46



Updates – Over the period April 17-December 18 there have been ongoing 
forums to try to take forward the integration of the Boroughs Reablement 
offer, and the local Health Trusts Rehabilitation offer linked to the overall 
objectives of the Tower Hamlets Together partnerships.  Initial progress was 
slo
[...]
ts:
David Jones, Interim Divisional Director, Adult Social Care- 
david.jones@towerhamlets.gov.uk 

Page 55

mailto:david.jones@towerhamlets.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Non-Executive Report of the:

Health Scrutiny Sub-Committee
12 February 2019

Report of: Denise Radley, Corporate Director, Health, 
Adults and Community

Classification:
Unrestricted

London Borough of Tower Hamlets Adult Social Care Finance Overview

Originating Officer(s) Adrian Osborne, Finance Business Partner
Wards affected All wards

Summary
The presentation sets out the budget available to fund Adult Social Care services 
provided by the Council, the type of services it funds, and the draft 3 year MTFS for 
Adult Social Care.

Adding further context, the main specific funding streams for Adult Social Care such 
as the Better Care Fund and the Adult Social Care precept are highlighted and the 
savings programme totalling £5.6m over the next 3 years that needs to be delivered 
by the service is presented. Alongside these uncertainties around the Social Care 
Green Paper, the Fair Funding Review for local government and Brexit give rise to 
additional risks that the Service may need to manage in the future. 

Recommendations:

The Health Scrutiny Sub-Committee is recommended to: 

1. Note the contents of the presentation for information only.

Page 57

Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

LBTH Adult Social Care Financial 

Overview 

 

12 February 2019 

P
age 59



Page  2 

Tower Hamlets Adult Social Care Financial Overview 

How we spend on social care and future funding 

 

 

Previous and Current Year Financial 
Position 

Current Budget and 3 Year MTFS (Indicative) 

What do we spend our money on? 

P
age 60



Page  3 

Tower Hamlets Adult Social Care Financial Overview 

Financial Benchmarking - 1 

 

 

How do we benchmark financially compared to the rest of London? 

0

200

400

600

800

1000

1200

C
it

y 
o

f 
Lo

n
d

o
n

H
am

m
[...]
ceive. 

• The financial gap is expected to deteriorate in future years by an additional £4m to £8m. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

P
age 72



Expenditure Priorities & Uncertainties 
Expenditure Priorities 

• The Mental Health expenditure increasing by 6.7% in line with the Mental Health Investment Standard (MHIS). 

• CHC growth of 5%, following increases in 2018-19. 

• Primary Care growth of 8%, in line with the funding the CCG is projected to receive. 

• £5m QIPP target including: 
• Urgent Treatment Centre 
• Medicines Optimisation  
• Diagnostics 
• Outpatient Transformation 
• Corporate Review to meet RCA saving Target 

Uncertainties 

• Payment Reform: 
• Changes to the Market Forces Factor (MFF), which reflects current realities of cost in different areas – 19/20 impact of 

0.82% - £2.3m impact for Tower Hamlets CCG. 
• The duration of the tariff, especially with the increase in the acute net tariff. 19/20 national tariff published on 

11/03/2019. 
• Payment approach for emergency care, proposing a blended approach. 
• Outpatient attendances payments. 
• Maternity payment pathway. 
• Mental health and community payments. 

• 20% real terms reduction to the CCG’s Running Cost Funding in 2020/21 against the 2017/18 Funding. 

• Better Care Fund 

• Brexit 

 

P
age 73



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS
	2 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
	4 HEALTH AND SUBSTANCE MISUSE
	ITEM  Presentation

	5 HEALTH BASED PLACES OF SAFETY
	6 REABLEMENT SERVICE SCRUTINY REVIEW ACTION PLAN
	7 HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE BUDGETS
	ITEM  Council ASC Presentation
	ITEM CCG Coversheet
	ITEM CCG Presentation




Minutes of the meeting


HEALTH SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE, 
12/02/2019

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

1

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS

MINUTES OF THE HEALTH SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE

HELD AT 6.35 P.M. ON TUESDAY, 12 FEBRUARY 2019

MP702 - TOWN HALL MULBERRY PLACE

Name Role
Councillor Kahar Chowdhury Chair
Councillor Eve McQuillan Vice-Chair
Councillor Gabriela Salve Macallan Member
Councillor Kyrsten Perry Member

Other Councillors:
Councillor Denise Jones Cabinet Member for Health Adults & 

Community

Others present:
Adrian Osborne LBTH Finance Partner
Ann Corbett Divisional Director Community Safety
Anna Livingstone Tower Hamlets GP Care Group
Ashton West SPP Officer LBTH
Carrie Kilpatrick THCCG/LBTH
Chris Ley Tower Hamlets GP Care Group
Chris Lovitt Associate Director Public Health 

LBTH
D. Zador ELFT
Dan Burningham CH CCG
David Jones Interim Divisional Director Adult 

Social Care
Dezlee Dennis TH Drug & Alcohol Team
Dr Katie Cole Associate Director Public Health
F. Miah LBTH
Jack Kerr SPP Manger LBTH
Matthias Schneppel TH Drug & Alcohol Team
Paul Swindells Reablement Team Manager LBTH
Rushena Miah Committee Officer – Democratic 

Services
Steve Collins THCCG Finance Advisor
Warwick Tomsett Joint Director of Integrated 

Commissioning 
Apologies
Councillor Andrew Wood, David Burbidge – Healthwatch Co-Opted Member

1. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS 
Councillor Eve McQuillan declared a personal interest in that she worked for 
the Royal College of Psychiatrists.



HEALTH SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE, 
12/02/2019

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

2

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
The minutes of the meeting held on 11 December 2018 were approved as an 
accurate record and signed by the Chair. 

3. REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION: 

[The Chair decided to take agenda items in a different order than published. 
The first item presented was Health and Substance Misuse, followed by the 
Health and Social Care Budget Report, the Reablement Action Plan and then 
the Health Based Places of Safety Report. For improved readability the 
minutes will follow the order published on the agenda].

4. HEALTH AND SUBSTANCE MISUSE 
The Committee received the report of Dezlee Dennis – Substance Misuse 
Commissioning Manager and Katie Cole –Associate Director of Public Health, 
on Health and Substance Misuse.  Colleagues from the Tower Hamlets Drug 
and Alcohol Team (DAAT) were present to answer questions from Members. 

In response to Member questions, officers provided the following:

 52% unmet need was below the national average.  The DAAT said 
they were in the process of identifying potential service users by 
engaging with the Adult Social Care Team, the Child Social Work 
Team and mental health service provider partners. There were plans to 
employ a DAAT Liaison Officer at the Royal London. 

 Officers were aware of the need to extend their support to specific user 
groups including the LGBTQ+ and BAME communities. 

 Substance misuse was linked to adverse childhood experiences and 
domestic violence was a risk factor. Officers suggested higher rates of 
deprivation, poverty, crime, homelessness and other socio-economic 
deprivation were possible reasons for why opiate use in Tower Hamlets 
was higher than some of the other London boroughs. 

 Approximately 90% of the aging opiate cohort have been using for 9 
years or more. 

 The topic of extended safety for women was discussed. Officers said 
potential areas for commissioning in 2019/20 included women only 
days and co-production work with women.

 Commissioning for 2019/20 would be an extension of existing service 
provision. There were no plans to drop services. 

 MESH programme includes up to 20 visits as part of universal 
partnership plus. This was a key prevention service. 

 It was noted that hostels played an influencing role in drug use as 
residents tended to include recovering addicts.



HEALTH SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE, 
12/02/2019

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

3

The Chair thanked Officers for their presentation. 

RESOLVED:

1. To note the presentation. 

5. HEALTH BASED PLACES OF SAFETY 

The Committee received the report of Carrie Kilpatrick – Deputy Director of 
Mental Health and Joint Commissioning and Dan Burningham – Mental 
Health Programme Director City and Hackney CCG. 

In response to Member questions officers provided the following:

 The proposal to reduce sites from 20 to 9 hubs did not mean there 
would be fewer beds. The hubs would receive investment to expand 
their site space to accommodate more people. An additional suite 
would be built at the Homerton Hospital and Sunflower Court. 

 People will be diverted to the Homerton from June 2019 when the new 
suite is ready. There would be a small impact (0.1%) on the A&E 
service at the Homerton and the possibility of the use of the in-patient 
wards, if a bed could not be found within the hub. 

 Alternative flows include hubs at Camden and Haringey. 
 Members were concerned about the distance if provision was out of 

borough.  They said people tended to want to use services closer to 
home. 

 Officers explained that the Raid service at the Royal London was 
inadequate and users would receive better specialist care at the hubs. 

The Chair thanked the speakers for their report. 

RESOLVED:

1. To note the report. 

6. REABLEMENT SERVICE SCRUTINY REVIEW ACTION PLAN 

The Committee received the report of David Jones, Interim Divisional Director 
of Adult Social Care and Paul Swindells, Service Manager for Reablement.  

Reporting officers summarised the recommendations made in the 
Reablement Service Scrutiny Review Action Plan and provided an update.

In response to Member questions, officers provided the following:

 The triage process mentioned in recommendation 3 (That the 
Reablement Service develops a communications plan linked into the 



HEALTH SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE, 
12/02/2019

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

4

launch of the new integrated single pathway..), would only apply to 
people who are processed through the social care or rehab route. 
Acute therapists played a key role in identifying people who required a 
reablement pathway.

 There was a discussion about measures used to calculate savings. 
There were two approaches that could be taken, one was to calculate 
actual cost of savings resulting from reablement and a second 
calculation could be made based on ‘cost avoidance’ and this could 
apply to new people coming into the system, who would not have the 
same care plan as previous users. Officers said it would be difficult to 
capture cost avoidance. 

 Officers were optimistic that the £556k savings for 2019/20 could be 
found. 

 The reablement service is responsible for making assessments. The 
Localities Team are responsible for producing a support plan with the 
individual who is then supported by the relevant localities team. 

 The reablement team would be proactively capturing user feedback 
from next month.   Some negative feedback was expected due to 
differing perceptions on the value of reablement and the expected level 
of service post assessment. 

ACTIONS:
1. For officers to follow up on Barts medication boxes 

recommendation. 
2. To find out why the majority of referrals are made for women 

(64%)
3. To find out how many Referrals were made by REAL.

RESOLVED:

1. To note the report. 

7. HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE BUDGETS 

The Committee received the reports of Adrian Osborne-Finance Business 
Partner LBTH, and Steve Collins – Finance Advisor Tower Hamlets CCG on 
the budget for Adult Social Care Services, the draft medium-term financial 
strategy and the THCCG draft operating plan 2019/20.

In response to questions from Members, officers provided the following:

 The benchmarking on expenditure did not reflect the level of demand. It 
was noted that each local authority collected and presented data 
differently which was a weakness in the data collection method. 



HEALTH SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE, 
12/02/2019

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

5

 Although the borough has a small older population, the demand for the 
service was higher than expected. This was likely due to high levels of 
complex needs and disability in the borough. 

 The year ahead would look at re-scoping day opportunities
 When asked if the 20% savings target was realistic, officers advised 

that this would be approximately £1 million pounds worth of savings 
and were achievable, if efforts were made to minimise duplication or 
triplication of provision across partnered providers. 

The Chair thanked Officers for the presentation. 

RESOLVED:
1. To note the report.

8. ANY OTHER BUSINESS 

Inner North East London Joint Health Overview & Scrutiny Committee (INEL 
JHOSC):

The Chair informed the Committee that the INEL JHOSC representative 
position was vacant. He agreed to attend the 13 February 2019 INEL JHOSC 
meeting but asked if a Member could volunteer to attend the following 
meeting, on 20 March 2019. Councillor Gabriela Salva Macallan agreed to 
attend the March meeting. 

It was noted the 20 March 2019 meeting date clashed with Tower Hamlet’s 
full Council meeting. Jack Kerr (SPP Policy Manager) agreed to contact 
Newham to request a date change for INEL JHOSC. 

RESOLVED:
1. Councillor Macallan to attend the March 2019 INEL JHOSC meeting. 

The meeting ended at 9.01 p.m. 

Chair, Councillor Kahar Chowdhury
Health Scrutiny Sub-Committee


